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1 Introduction

This is a preliminary proposal to encode the Bhaiksuki script in the Universal Character Set (ISO/IEC 10646).
It presents a code chart and names list for the script, as well as character properties and specimens. Research
on the requirements for encoding Bhaiksuki is ongoing and a formal proposal is forthcoming.

Bhaiksuki (Devanagari: भैᭃुकᳱ bhaiksụkī) is also known as the ‘Arrow-Headed Script’ and in German as
‘Pfeilspitzentypus’. It is a Brahmi-based script that was used in the region of present-day Bihar state in India
for writing Buddhist texts. It is attested in ten inscriptions found in northern India and upon a Buddha statue
in Burma; as well as in three manuscripts, the Abhidharmasamuccayakārikā, the Candrālaṃkāra, and the
Maṇicūḍajātaka. Of these, the latter two have been published by Dragomir Dimitrov (2010) and Albrecht
Hanisch (2008), respectively. There is scholarly interest in the script and, since 2004, the Arrow-headed
Script Project at Philipps-Universität Marburg, Germany has contributed to knowledge of Bhaiksuki.

2 Characters Proposed

The name Bhaiksụkī has been normalized as ‘Bhaiksuki’. A total of 94 characters is required for encoding
a basic repertoire for the script. Preliminary versions of a code chart and names list are shown in figures 1
and 2. The Bhaiksuki glyphs used here are derived from tables provided by Dimitrov and Hanisch. Space is
reserved in the code chart for *   and *   , which do not appear to
be attested; and also for the digits * and *, which are unidentified in published charts.

2.1 Other Characters Identified

Bhaiksuki manuscripts have several characters that function as punctuation, editorial marks, etc. Some of
these characters, with names as given by Dimitrov and Hanisch, are:

 dot-like punctuation mark
 deletion and filler symbol
 deletion and filler symbol
 line-filling symbol
 insertion marks / kakapada

 insertion
 deletion and filler character

 aksạra with deletion marks
 ornament

These are presently not proposed for encoding. The deletion and insertion marks resemble editorial marks
those used in other Indic scripts; it may be practical to unify these characters. Others may be represented
using other characters, eg. the ‘ornament’ resembles𔑢 - .
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2.2 Character Properties

14400;BHAIKSUKI LETTER A;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14401;BHAIKSUKI LETTER AA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14402;BHAIKSUKI LETTER I;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14403;BHAIKSUKI LETTER II;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14404;BHAIKSUKI LETTER U;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14405;BHAIKSUKI LETTER UU;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14406;BHAIKSUKI LETTER VOCALIC R;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14407;BHAIKSUKI LETTER VOCALIC RR;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14408;BHAIKSUKI LETTER VOCALIC L;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1440A;BHAIKSUKI LETTER E;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1440B;BHAIKSUKI LETTER AI;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1440C;BHAIKSUKI LETTER O;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1440D;BHAIKSUKI LETTER AU;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1440E;BHAIKSUKI LETTER KA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1440F;BHAIKSUKI LETTER KHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14410;BHAIKSUKI LETTER GA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14411;BHAIKSUKI LETTER GHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14412;BHAIKSUKI LETTER NGA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14413;BHAIKSUKI LETTER CA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14414;BHAIKSUKI LETTER CHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14415;BHAIKSUKI LETTER JA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14416;BHAIKSUKI LETTER JHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14417;BHAIKSUKI LETTER NYA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14418;BHAIKSUKI LETTER TTA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14419;BHAIKSUKI LETTER TTHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1441A;BHAIKSUKI LETTER DDA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1441B;BHAIKSUKI LETTER DDHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1441C;BHAIKSUKI LETTER NNA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1441D;BHAIKSUKI LETTER TA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1441E;BHAIKSUKI LETTER THA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1441F;BHAIKSUKI LETTER DA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14420;BHAIKSUKI LETTER DHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14421;BHAIKSUKI LETTER NA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14422;BHAIKSUKI LETTER PA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14423;BHAIKSUKI LETTER PHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14424;BHAIKSUKI LETTER BA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14425;BHAIKSUKI LETTER BHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14426;BHAIKSUKI LETTER MA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14427;BHAIKSUKI LETTER YA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14428;BHAIKSUKI LETTER RA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14429;BHAIKSUKI LETTER LA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1442A;BHAIKSUKI LETTER VA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1442B;BHAIKSUKI LETTER SHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1442C;BHAIKSUKI LETTER SSA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1442D;BHAIKSUKI LETTER SA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1442E;BHAIKSUKI LETTER HA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1442F;BHAIKSUKI VOWEL SIGN AA;Mc;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14430;BHAIKSUKI VOWEL SIGN I;Mc;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14431;BHAIKSUKI VOWEL SIGN II;Mc;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14432;BHAIKSUKI VOWEL SIGN U;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
14433;BHAIKSUKI VOWEL SIGN UU;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
14434;BHAIKSUKI SIGN VOCALIC R;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
14435;BHAIKSUKI SIGN VOCALIC RR;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
14436;BHAIKSUKI SIGN VOCALIC L;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
14438;BHAIKSUKI VOWEL SIGN E;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
14439;BHAIKSUKI VOWEL SIGN AI;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
1443A;BHAIKSUKI VOWEL SIGN O;Mc;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1443B;BHAIKSUKI VOWEL SIGN AU;Mc;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
1443C;BHAIKSUKI SIGN CANDRABINDU;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
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1443D;BHAIKSUKI SIGN RING ANUSVARA;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
1443E;BHAIKSUKI SIGN ANUSVARA;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
1443F;BHAIKSUKI SIGN VISARGA;Mc;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14440;BHAIKSUKI SIGN VIRAMA;Mn;9;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14441;BHAIKSUKI SIGN AVAGRAHA;Mn;9;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14442;BHAIKSUKI DANDA;Po;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14443;BHAIKSUKI DOUBLE DANDA;Po;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14444;BHAIKSUKI SEMI DANDA;Po;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
14451;BHAIKSUKI DIGIT ONE;Nd;0;L;;1;1;1;N;;;;;
14452;BHAIKSUKI DIGIT TWO;Nd;0;L;;2;2;2;N;;;;;
14454;BHAIKSUKI DIGIT FOUR;Nd;0;L;;4;4;4;N;;;;;
14455;BHAIKSUKI DIGIT FIVE;Nd;0;L;;5;5;5;N;;;;;
14456;BHAIKSUKI DIGIT SIX;Nd;0;L;;6;6;6;N;;;;;
14457;BHAIKSUKI DIGIT SEVEN;Nd;0;L;;7;7;7;N;;;;;
14458;BHAIKSUKI DIGIT EIGHT;Nd;0;L;;8;8;8;N;;;;;
14459;BHAIKSUKI DIGIT NINE;Nd;0;L;;9;9;9;N;;;;;
1445A;BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL ONE;No;0;L;;;;1;N;;;;;
1445B;BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL TWO;No;0;L;;;;2;N;;;;;
1445C;BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL THREE;No;0;L;;;;3;N;;;;;
1445D;BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL FOUR;No;0;L;;;;4;N;;;;;
1445E;BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL FIVE;No;0;L;;;;5;N;;;;;
1445F;BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL SIX;No;0;L;;;;6;N;;;;;
14460;BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL SEVEN;No;0;L;;;;7;N;;;;;
14461;BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL EIGHT;No;0;L;;;;8;N;;;;;
14462;BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL NINE;No;0;L;;;;9;N;;;;;
14463;BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL TEN;No;0;L;;;;10;N;;;;;
14464;BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL TWENTY;No;0;L;;;;20;N;;;;;
14465;BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL THIRTY;No;0;L;;;;30;N;;;;;
14466;BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL FORTY;No;0;L;;;;40;N;;;;;
14467;BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL FIFTY;No;0;L;;;;50;N;;;;;
14468;BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL SIXTY;No;0;L;;;;60;N;;;;;
14469;BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL SEVENTY;No;0;L;;;;70;N;;;;;
1446A;BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL EIGHTY;No;0;L;;;;80;N;;;;;
1446B;BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL NINETY;No;0;L;;;;90;N;;;;;
1446C;BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL HUNDREDS;No;0;L;;;;100;N;;;;;
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Figure 1: Preliminary code chart for Bhaiksuki.
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1446CBhaiksuki14400

1443E $ 𔐾 BHAIKSUKI SIGN ANUSVARA
1443F $𔐿 BHAIKSUKI SIGN VISARGA
14440 $ 𔑀 BHAIKSUKI SIGN VIRAMA
14441 𔑁 BHAIKSUKI SIGN AVAGRAHA

Punctuation
14442 𔑂 BHAIKSUKI DANDA
14443 𔑃 BHAIKSUKI DOUBLE DANDA
14444 𔑄 BHAIKSUKI SEMI DANDA

Digits
14450 " <reserved>
14451 𔑑 BHAIKSUKI DIGIT ONE
14452 𔑒 BHAIKSUKI DIGIT TWO
14453 " <reserved>
14454 𔑔 BHAIKSUKI DIGIT FOUR
14455 𔑕 BHAIKSUKI DIGIT FIVE
14456 𔑖 BHAIKSUKI DIGIT SIX
14457 𔑗 BHAIKSUKI DIGIT SEVEN
14458 𔑘 BHAIKSUKI DIGIT EIGHT
14459 𔑙 BHAIKSUKI DIGIT NINE

Letter-Numerals
1445A 𔑚 BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL ONE
1445B 𔑛 BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL TWO
1445C 𔑜 BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL THREE
1445D 𔑝 BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL FOUR
1445E 𔑞 BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL FIVE
1445F 𔑟 BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL SIX
14460 𔑠 BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL SEVEN
14461 𔑡 BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL EIGHT
14462 𔑢 BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL NINE
14463 𔑣 BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL TEN
14464 𔑤 BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL TWENTY
14465 𔑥 BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL THIRTY
14466 𔑦 BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL FORTY
14467 𔑧 BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL FIFTY
14468 𔑨 BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL SIXTY
14469 𔑩 BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL SEVENTY
1446A 𔑪 BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL EIGHTY
1446B 𔑫 BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL NINETY
1446C 𔑬 BHAIKSUKI LETTER-NUMERAL HUNDREDS

Independent vowels
14400 𔐀 BHAIKSUKI LETTER A
14401 𔐁 BHAIKSUKI LETTER AA
14402 𔐂 BHAIKSUKI LETTER I
14403 𔐃 BHAIKSUKI LETTER II
14404 𔐄 BHAIKSUKI LETTER U
14405 𔐅 BHAIKSUKI LETTER UU
14406 𔐆 BHAIKSUKI LETTER VOCALIC R
14407 𔐇 BHAIKSUKI LETTER VOCALIC RR
14408 𔐈 BHAIKSUKI LETTER VOCALIC L
14409 " <reserved>
1440A 𔐊 BHAIKSUKI LETTER E
1440B 𔐋 BHAIKSUKI LETTER AI
1440C 𔐌 BHAIKSUKI LETTER O
1440D 𔐍 BHAIKSUKI LETTER AU

Consonants
1440E 𔐎 BHAIKSUKI LETTER KA
1440F 𔐏 BHAIKSUKI LETTER KHA
14410 𔐐 BHAIKSUKI LETTER GA
14411 𔐑 BHAIKSUKI LETTER GHA
14412 𔐒 BHAIKSUKI LETTER NGA
14413 𔐓 BHAIKSUKI LETTER CA
14414 𔐔 BHAIKSUKI LETTER CHA
14415 𔐕 BHAIKSUKI LETTER JA
14416 𔐖 BHAIKSUKI LETTER JHA
14417 𔐗 BHAIKSUKI LETTER NYA
14418 𔐘 BHAIKSUKI LETTER TTA
14419 𔐙 BHAIKSUKI LETTER TTHA
1441A 𔐚 BHAIKSUKI LETTER DDA
1441B 𔐛 BHAIKSUKI LETTER DDHA
1441C 𔐜 BHAIKSUKI LETTER NNA
1441D 𔐝 BHAIKSUKI LETTER TA
1441E 𔐞 BHAIKSUKI LETTER THA
1441F 𔐟 BHAIKSUKI LETTER DA
14420 𔐠 BHAIKSUKI LETTER DHA
14421 𔐡 BHAIKSUKI LETTER NA
14422 𔐢 BHAIKSUKI LETTER PA
14423 𔐣 BHAIKSUKI LETTER PHA
14424 𔐤 BHAIKSUKI LETTER BA
14425 𔐥 BHAIKSUKI LETTER BHA
14426 𔐦 BHAIKSUKI LETTER MA
14427 𔐧 BHAIKSUKI LETTER YA
14428 𔐨 BHAIKSUKI LETTER RA
14429 𔐩 BHAIKSUKI LETTER LA
1442A 𔐪 BHAIKSUKI LETTER VA
1442B 𔐫 BHAIKSUKI LETTER SHA
1442C 𔐬 BHAIKSUKI LETTER SSA
1442D 𔐭 BHAIKSUKI LETTER SA
1442E 𔐮 BHAIKSUKI LETTER HA

Dependent vowel signs
1442F $𔐯 BHAIKSUKI VOWEL SIGN AA
14430 $ 𔐰 BHAIKSUKI VOWEL SIGN I
14431 $ 𔐱 BHAIKSUKI VOWEL SIGN II
14432 $ 𔐲 BHAIKSUKI VOWEL SIGN U
14433 $ 𔐳 BHAIKSUKI VOWEL SIGN UU
14434 $ 𔐴 BHAIKSUKI SIGN VOCALIC R
14435 $ 𔐵 BHAIKSUKI SIGN VOCALIC RR
14436 $ 𔐶 BHAIKSUKI SIGN VOCALIC L
14437 " <reserved>
14438 $𔐸 BHAIKSUKI VOWEL SIGN E
14439 $𔐹 BHAIKSUKI VOWEL SIGN AI
1443A $𔐺 BHAIKSUKI VOWEL SIGN O
1443B $𔐻 BHAIKSUKI VOWEL SIGN AU

Various signs
1443C $ 𔐼 BHAIKSUKI SIGN CANDRABINDU
1443D $ 𔐽 BHAIKSUKI SIGN RING ANUSVARA

Figure 2: Preliminary names list for Bhaiksuki.
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Figure 3: Bhaiksuki vowels and consonants (from Dimitrov 2010: 75).
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Figure 4: Some Bhaiksuki consonant-vowel combinations (from Dimitrov 2010: 87).
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Figure 5: Some Bhaiksuki letter-numerals (from Dimitrov 2010: 54).
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Figure 6: Bhaiksuki digits and various signs (from Dimitrov 2010: 89).

Figure 7: Various signs used in Bhaiksuki (from Hanisch 2008: 292).
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Figure 8: A folio of Sarvaraksịta’s Manịcūdạjātaka in Bhaiksuki (from Hanisch 2008: 321).
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